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Planning and Code Enforcement Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 

VARIANCE CASE #: P20-0035 

DATE: April 23, 2020 

STAFF REPORT BY: Grace B. Tuschak, Senior Planner 

APPLICANT NAME: John Hadden 

PROPERTY OWNER: DGDF Holdings, LLC  

LOCATION: West of Cliff Dawson Road 

PARCEL SIZE: ±19.28 acres 

EXISTING ZONING: AG (Agricultural) 

EXISTING LAND USE: Agritourism 

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance from UDC Section 315.c. and UDC Section 806 to 

waive a portion of the required buffer along the southern property line and reduce a portion of the required buffer 

along the northern property line 

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: July 7, 2020 

ATTACHMENTS: Application 

Narrative 

Plat  

Images of Property  

Aerial Imagery 

Zoning Map 

Future Development Map 

Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

HISTORY 

 The property has been zoned AG (Agricultural) since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1969 

 A single family residence was built on the property in 1974 

 A guest house, bath house, and barn were built on the property in 2017 

 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 

 The owner is requesting a variance from the following two code sections in order to bring an existing 

agritourism use into compliance with the agritourism ordinance of Oconee County (adopted in May 2019): 

o UDC Section 315.c (Agritourism) 
 In lieu of the incompatible-use buffering requirements of Article 8 of this Development Code, 

structures and/or areas designated for an agritourism use must maintain a minimum distance of 

one hundred feet from all property lines adjoining a residential use. If such distance cannot be 

maintained, then the buffering requirements for commercial uses adjoining incompatible uses as 

outlined in Article 8 of this Development Code must be met prior to commencement of the 

agritourism use. 

o UDC Section 806 – Buffers; where required. 

 A buffer meeting or exceeding the following widths shall be required between any multi-family or 

nonresidential development project along a side or rear lot line that abuts a less intense land use, 

as follows: 

 

 

Table 8.1: Situations Where Buffer Required 

 Provide a buffer on the lot of this use 

      


Along a side or rear 

lot line next to this 
less intense use or 

zoning 

 

1- or 2-Family 

Residence Multi-Family Office or 

Institutional 
Commercial Industrial 

      AG Agricultural land, or 

Active Agricultural use 

in any zoning district 
N/A1 15 feet 1 15 feet 15 feet 25 feet 

1- or 2-Family 

Residential2 
None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 100 feet 

Multi-Family 

Residential 

None None 
25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 

Office, Institutional, 

Commercial or 

Industrial 

None None None None None 

1 See separation requirements for certain uses in Article 3. 
2 Includes any land zoned AR-3, AR, R-1 or R-2, and any 1- or 2-Family Residential use zoned AG or R-3. 

 

o Along the southern property line, an existing blueberry field encroaches within the minimum 100-

foot agritourism use setback from the property line required by Section 315.c. In lieu of this 

distance requirement, a 50-foot incompatible use buffer would be required under Section 806. 

Along this property line a paved driveway currently exists in the area where the 50-foot buffer 

would be required. The applicant is requesting to wave this buffer requirement along the southern 

property line for the area of encroachment of the blueberry field, as shown on the associated 

concept plan.  
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o Along the northern property line, an existing barn sits 32 feet from the nearest property line 

adjoining residential use, satisfying neither the 100-foot agritourism setback requirement nor the 

alternative 50-foot incompatible use buffer requirement. The applicant is requesting a reduction in 

the 50-foot incompatible use buffer to 25 feet for the area of the barn’s encroachment as shown on 

the associated concept plan.  

 

PUBLIC FACILITIES  

 County services should not be significantly affected by the present request 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

 No 100-year flood plain or wetlands are known to exist on the property. 

 State waters and associated conservation corridors are known to exist on the subject property; no 

development is proposed within these areas and the present request should not affect these existing 

environmentally sensitive areas. 

 

 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.  

 

Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an 

occurrence of any of the following:  

 

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:  

No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally 

sensitive areas should result from a reduction in buffers associated with an existing agritourism use. Staff holds 

that approval of the present request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. 

 

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  

The surrounding area is primarily low-density residential. The existing agritourism use on the property is 

required to abide by the noise ordinance of Oconee County, which states, “no person shall create or cause to be 

created an excessively loud and disturbing noise within the unincorporated area of the county between the hours 

of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.” (Oconee County Code of Ordinances Section 26-32) and, “the operation of any 

such machine or device in such a manner as to be plainly audible at a distance of 300 feet from the building, 

structure or vehicle or, in the case of real property, beyond the property limits in which it is located, whichever is 

farthest, between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays and between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 

7:00 a.m. on weekends shall be prima facie evidence of a violation of this section.” (Oconee County Code of 

Ordinances Section 38-12). Additional conditions have been recommended below to further protect adjoining 

properties from potential impacts. Other potential negative effects of an agricultural use such as odor, vibration, 

or light pollution are not expected as part of the existing blueberry farm. As conditioned below, staff holds that a 

reduction in the required incompatible use buffer should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 

environment or other property in the immediate vicinity. 

 

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: 

The property has been used for agritourism purposes since 2016 and staff holds that it is unlikely that the 

requested buffer reduction would significantly impair property values in the surrounding area.  

 

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:  

The intent of UDC Section 315.c (and alternative requirements of Section 806) is to ensure adequate protection 

for adjacent residential areas from any potential negative impacts of agritourism operations. In addition to the 

requirements of the Oconee County noise ordinance, the conditions below prohibits outdoor sound amplification 

and requires enhanced buffering along the northern property line. So conditioned, staff holds that the present 

request should not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.  
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STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request meets all 

necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance and if approved, staff recommends it be 

subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled at the expense of the owner/developer. 

1. In addition to proposed vegetative screening along the northern property line, a six-foot high masonry 

wall shall be constructed for the length of the proposed buffer reduction as shown on the associated 

concept plan. The remainder of the northern property line adjacent to agritourism use shall meet the 50-

foot incompatible use buffer requirements of UDC Article 8.  

2. All sound amplification shall occur only indoors and shall not violate the Oconee County noise 

ordinance.  

 

 
 

 

 





NARRATIVE 

 
The subject parcel, C 02 037A, is owned by DGDF Holdings, LLC and zoned AG. It currently 
operates as Damn Good Dawg Farms(DGD Farms), an agritourism operation.  The proposed use 
is still agritourism but brings two areas that don’t comply with Article 8 into compliance.  The 
adjacent land to the North (Parcel C 02 037D) is zoned AG and is currently used as a single 
family residence.  The adjacent land to the South (Parcel C 02 037B) is zoned AR and is currently 
used as a single family residence.  There are several adjoining parcels to the east that do not 
border the area used for agritourism.  Those parcels are C 02 AC009 zoned R1, C 02 AC010 
zoned R1, C 02A 081 zoned R1, C 02A 082 zoned R1, C 02A 084 zoned R1, C 02F 009A zoned AR, 
C 02F 007A zoned AR, C 02F 006A zoned AR, and C 02F 005A zoned AR. The total acreage 
included in the variance request is 19.28 acres. 

Per the Oconee County Unified Development Code, Section 315.c for Agritourism uses that can 
not maintain a minimum distance of 100 feet from a property line must adhere to buffering 
requirements for commercial uses adjoining incompatible uses as outlined in Article 8 of this 
development code. 

Per the Oconee County Unified Development Code, Section 806, a buffer of 50 feet must be 
provided between a commercial use and any 1- or 2- Family Residential use zoned AG.  We are 
asking for a reduction to 25 feet for along approximately 80 feet of the Northern property line 
adjoining Parcel C 02 037D and a waiver for approximately 150 feet of the Southern property 
line adjoining Parcel C 02 037B. 

The 80 foot section adjoining Parcel C 02 037D has an encroaching barn that doesn’t allow the 
50 foot buffer.  The Northern side of the barn adjoining the neighboring parcel has no openings 
and no public access.  Because of the area topography there is very little visibility to the 
Western barn wall from the neighboring residence.  The planted area will extend approximately 
80 feet along the property line behind the barn.  The proposed 25 foot buffer will add 
evergreen trees and shrubs to the existing evergreens to provide screen from the neighboring 
property.  

For the 150 foot section adjoining Parcel C 02 037B, the blueberry bushes encroach 
approximately 15 feet into the 100 foot minimum distance.  Because of the limited use by the 
public, predominantly during a 3-week harvesting period, we are asking for a waiver of the 
required buffer.  There is currently a fence approximately 30 feet from the property line that is 
a barrier to the public from the neighboring property. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Table 8.1: Situations Where Buffer Required 

  
  Provide a buffer on the lot of this use 

       

 
 

 
 

1- or 2-Family 
Residence 

 
Multi-Family 

 
Office or 

Institutional 
 

Commercial 
 

Industrial 

Along a side or rear 
lot line next to this 
less intense use or 

zoning 
  

AG Agricultural land, or 
Active Agricultural use 
in any zoning district 

 
N/A1 

 
15 feet 1 

 
15 feet 

 
15 feet 

 
25 feet 

1- or 2-Family Resi- 
dential2 None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 100 feet 
Multi-Family Residen- 
tial 

None None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 
Office, Institutional, 
Commercial or Indus- 
trial 

 
None 

 
None 

 
None 

 
None 

 
None 

1 See separation requirements for certain uses in Article 3. 
2 Includes any land zoned AR-3, AR, R-1 or R-2, and any 1- or 2-Family Residential use zoned AG or R-3. 

 

 

 

 

Sec. 810.          Waiver or reduction for unnecessary buffers. 
a. Following a review and recommendation by the Planning Department, the Board of 

Commissioners may waive a landscape buffer otherwise required by this Section, or 
reduce its extent to an appropriate dimension, upon a finding that all of the following 
are met: 

(1) The proposed buffers are adequate to protect the health, safety or general 
welfare of the public;  



The proposed Buffer reduction and waiver are adequate to protect the health, 
safety or general welfare of the public. 

(2) All reasonable objections from adjoining property owners have been 
considered in making such waiver or reduction; and 

I met with both adjacent landowners on 2/14/2020 and they did not have an 
objection to the buffers as proposed at the time. 

(3) The comprehensive plan anticipates future development on the adjoining 
property in a land use category such that a zoning buffer would not be 
required by this Development Code once the adjoining property is rezoned or 
developed. 

The adjoining property is located in the Civic Center character area in the 
comprehensive plan.  Civic center includes many commercial, office, and civic 
uses all of which are compatible with a 25 foot buffer. 

 
The addition of 10 Green Giant evergreens to the existing 13 Green Giant evergreens in the 80 ft 
buffer reduction should be sufficient to create a solid opaque screen and satisfy the minimum required 
screening of Section 808.03 and the requirements for a structural buffer in 808.04 with the exception 
of the required width. 

Sec. 808.03. Minimum required screening.  
a. A buffer shall be provided that creates a barrier between differing land uses or adjoining 
properties which substantially blocks the sight lines, noise transmission, and the transfer of 
artificial light and reflected light between said differing land uses or adjoining properties 
including all components of said differing land uses or adjoining properties.  
b. A buffer, as defined herein, shall also incorporate optimal placement of the foregoing 
components on the property and in relationship to the adjoining property, so as to provide the 
most effective barrier described above. This shall include particular consideration to the 
vertical relationship, lines of sight and resulting view angles between differing land uses and 
adjoining properties and may involve the grading design, building heights, architectural styles, 
and placement of design elements on the property being developed. 
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All that tract of land, together with improvements thereon, situate, lying, and being in Oconee 

County,  221st Georgia Militia District and being more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCE at the centerline intersection of Meadow Lakes Drive and Cliff Dawson Road 
thence S 16°52'10" W a distance of 197.36’ to an iron pin on the Easterly 

right of way of Cliff Dawson, said point being the point of beginning; 

thence S 71°29'35" E a distance of 925.81'to an iron pin; 

thence N 80°02'22" E a distance of 572.17'to an iron pin; 

thence S 39°40'48" W a distance of 485.34'to an iron pin; 

thence N 64°23'36" W a distance of 426.00'to an iron pin; 

thence S 74°45'33" W a distance of 98.16'to an iron pin; 

thence N 86°18'04" W a distance of 90.96'to an iron pin; 

thence S 63°19'46" W a distance of 52.34'to an iron pin; 

thence S 16°34'44" W a distance of 168.86'to an iron pin; 

thence S 72°21'49" E a distance of 35.89'to an iron pin; 

thence S 86°13'49" E a distance of 49.31'to an iron pin; 

thence S 16°26'49" W a distance of 149.86'to an iron pin; 

thence S 64°16'45" E a distance of 415.39'to an iron pin; 

thence S 33°14'38" W a distance of 294.96'to an iron pin; 

thence N 65°31'19" W a distance of 563.78'to an iron pin; 

thence N 61°29'30" W a distance of 584.92'to an iron pin on the easterly 

right of way of Cliff Dawson Road; 

thence following said right of way N 26°06'43" E a distance of 56.06'to to a 

point; 

thence with a curve turning to the left with an arc length of 224.28', with 

a radius of 10527.69', with a chord bearing of N 25°31'57" E, with a chord 

length of 224.28' to An iron pin; 

 

thence with a compound curve turning to the left with an arc length of 

199.75', with a radius of 10527.69', with a chord bearing of N 24°22'36" E, 

with a chord length of 199.75', to a point; 

thence N 23°50'06" E a distance of 59.16'to a point; 

 

thence with a curve turning to the left with an arc length of 190.01', with 

a radius of 8152.65', with a chord bearing of N 24°32'01" E, with a chord 

length of 190.01'to an iron pin; which is the point of beginning, 

said property having an area of 19.28 acres and being more particularly 

described as “tract a” on a plat of survey by Baseline Surveying and 

Engineering dated February 28th, 2020. 
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